
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

In the Matter of:

Tung TaiGroup, Inc.
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Respondent

DocketNo. HWCA 20081825

, CONSENT ORDER

Health and SafetyCode
Section 25187

TheState Department of ToxicSubstances control (Department or DTSC)

andTung Tai Group, Inc., (Respondent) enterinto this Consent Orderand agree

as follows:

1. Respondent generated, handled, treated and stored universal waste

(hazardOus waste)at 1726Rogers Avenue, SanJose, California 95112 (Site).

2. The Department inspected theSiteon June 18, 2008, August 26, 200e,

andSeptember 2, 2009.

3. Authorization Status. Respondent notified DTSC on February 1, 2008,

as a treater/recycler of electronic waste.

4. The Department alleges tile following violations:

4.1. On or aboutJune18, 2008, Respondent violated CaDfOrnia Code of

Regulations, title 22, section 66273.83{C)(1) because it failed to perform yoke

removal activities without breaking the cathode ray tube (CRT) glass.

4.2. On or aboutJune 18. 2008, Respondent violated CalifomiaCodeof

RegUlations, title 22; A) section 66273.83(b)(1)(C) because it failed toensure that



persons removing CRTs from CRTdevices werethoroughly familiar with the

techniques andsafetyprecautions required to safely remove CRTs; B) section

66273.86(a), (b), (c) and (d) because it failed to demonstrate that employees were

informed of properhandling and emergency procedures, failed to demonstrate that

all employees received initial training, failed to provide annual update training for all

employees, and failed to maintain training records. The failure to maintain training

records for all employees is a repeat violation froman April 2007inspection; and C)

section 66273.16 because iHailed to inform all employees who handle universal

waste Of the proper handling andemergency procedures appropriate to the type of

universal waste handled. On or aboutAugust26, 2009, Respondent violated

California Codeof RegUlations, title 22, section 66273.36, because it failed to

ensure all personnel received required training.

4.3. On or aboutJune18, 2008, Respondent violated Califomia Codeof

Regulations, title22;A) sections 66273.85(b) and 66273.15(c) because it failed to

demonstrate the accumulation startdatetor containers and pallets of CRTs, CRT

device!; and universal waste electronic devices (UWEDs). The UWED portion is a

repeat violation from an April 2007 inspection; B)sections 66273.84 and

66273.14(d) and (d)(1) because it failed to properly label or markcontainers or

pallets Of CRTs, CRTdevices and UWEDs. These were repeat violations froman

April 2007 inspection. On or aboutAugust26, 2009, Respondent violated

California Codeof RegUlations, title 22, section 66273.35(b), because it failed to

demonstrate the length of time a palletof universal waste' batteries, and panets and

containers of universal waste electronic devices had beenaccumulated. The
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electronic devices portion is a repeatviolation from DTSC's 2007 and 2008

inspections.

4.4. On or aboutJune18, 2008, Respondent violated California Code of

Regulations, tille 22, sections 66273.83(a)(2) and (c)(7) because It failed to

conduct treatment r:Nef orin a containment device sufficient in size and .

construction to contain anyCRTglassthat mayhavebeen released during yoke

removal, and failed to immediately clean up and place In a contaIner any CRT

material thatwas broken.

4.5. On or aboutJune 18,2008, Respondent violated California Code of

Regulations, tltie 22, sections 66273.90(a) and66273.20(d} because it failed to

submit its exportnotification to thecertified Unified Program Agency (CUPA).

4.6. On or aboutAugust 26, 2009, Respondent violated California Code of

Regulations, titta22, sections 66273.33.5(a)(1)(B}(1) and (b)(1)(B)(1) because it

failed to contain all electronic devices andCRTs in containers thatwerestructurally

sound.

4.7. On or aboutAugust26,2009, Respondent violated California Codeof

Regulations, title 22, section 66273.72(c}(2}(C)(7) because it failed to maintain

aisle space in cornpliance withapplicable California fire safety code standards.

4.8. On or aboutAugust26, 2009, Respondent violated Callfornia Codeof

Regulations, title 22. sections 66273,32(c)(3) and (d)(1) because it failed to submit

notifications andannual reports for 2008collection events.

4.9. On or aboutAugust26, 2009, Respondent violated California Health

and Safety Code, section 25205.16(0) because it failed to provide information to
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theDepartment required by the 2008 Verification Questionnaire, rendering

Respondenfs idenljfication number as suspendedfinactive,

5, Theparties wish toavoid the expense of litigation and to ensure prompt

compliance.

6. Jurisdiction exists pursuant to Health andSafety Code section 25187.

7, Respondent waivesany rightto a hearing in this matter.

S. ThisConsent Ordershall constitute full settlement of the violations

alleged above, but doesnot limit theDepartment fromtaking appropriate

enforcement action concerning otherviolations. Thisorderresolves all listed

violations fromthe inspections conducted on June18,2008, August 26,2009 and

September 2,2009 at the subject facility.

SCHEDULE FOR COMPUANCE

9, Respondent shall comply withthe following:

9.1. Respondent shall make all payments at the time and in accord withany

other conditions set forth in Section 10 (Payments) below,

9.2. Submittals: All submittals from Respondent pursuant to thisConsent

Order shall be sentsimultaneously to:

Bill Brown
Department of ToxicSubstances Control
700 HeinzAvenue
Berkeley, California 94710

9.3. Liability: Nothing in this Consent Ordershall constitute or be construed

as a satisfaction or release fromliability for anyconditions or claims arising as a

result of past, current, or future operations of Respondent, except as provided in
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thisConsent Order. Notwithstanding compliance with the termsof thisConsent

Order, Respondent may be required to take fUrther actions as are necessary to

protect publichealth or welfare or the environment

9.4. Govemment Liabilities: TheStateof California shallnot be liable for

injuries or damages to persons or property resulting from actsor omissions by

Respondent or related parties sPecified in paragraph 11.3, in carrying out activities

pursuant to this Consent Order, nor shall the Slate of California be held as a party

to anycontract entered into by Respondent or ita agents in carrying out activities

pursuant to this Consent Order.

PAYMENTS

10. Within 30 daysof the effective dateof this Consent Order, Respondent

shall paythe Department a total of $40,500 in penalties. Respondent's check shall

bemade payable to Department of ToxicSubstances ContrOl, identify the

Respondent and Docket Number, asShown in the caption of thisdocument, and

shall be delivered together withthe attached Payment Voucher to:

Department ofToxicSubstances Control
Accounting Office
1001 I Street, 21st floor
P. O. Box806
Sacramento, California 95812~0806

A photocopy of the check shall besent:

To; Bill Brown
Department of ToxicSubstances Control
700 Heinz Avenue
Berkeley, California 94710

and
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To: Robert SUllivan, SeniorStaff Counsel
Officeof Legal Counsel, MS23A
Department of ToxicSubstances Control
1001 I Street
Sacramento, California 95812

If Respondent fails to make payment as provided above, Respomlent

agrees to payinterest at the rateestablished pursuant to Health andSafety Code

section 25360.1 and to payall costs incurred by the Department in pursuing

collection including attorney's fees.

OTHER PROVISION§

11.1. Additional Enforcement Actions: By agreeing to this Consent Order,

the Department doesnotwaivethe right to take furtherenfOrcement actions,

except to theextentprovided in this Consent Order.

11.2. Penalties for Noncompliance: Failure to comply withthe terms of this

Consent Order maysubject Respondent to civil penalties and/orpunitive damages

for anycosts incurred by the Department or othergovernment agencles as a result

of such failure, as provided by Health andsafety Code section 25188 andother

applicable proVisions of law.

11.3. Parties Bound: ThisConsent Order shall applyto and be binding

upon Respondent and its officers, directors, agents, receivers, trustees,

employees, contractors, consultants, successors, andassignees, including but not

limited to individuals, partners, andsubsidiary and parent corporations, and upon

theDepartment and anysuccessor agency thatmayhave responsibility for and

jurisdiction Over thesubjectmatter of thisConsent Order.
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11.4. /;ffeclive Date: The effective dateof this Consent Orderis the date it

is signed by the Department

11.5. Integration: This agreement constitutes the entireagreementbelween

the parties and maynot be amended, supplemented, or modified. exceptas

provided in this agreement.

11.6. Compliance with Waste Discharge Rgquimmenls: Respondent shall

comply with all applicable waste discharge requirements issued by the StateWater

Resources Control Boardor a California regional waterqualitycontrol board.

11.7This ordermay be signed in counterparts.

Dated: 2-23- r3

.2 - .27- i 3
Dated:-------

Responde
John C on behalf of TungTai Group. Inc.
Executive Vice President
Tung Tai Group

Rick Robison
Supervising Hazardous Substances Scientist
Department of ToxicSubstances Control
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